



Suzana

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
WRIT PETITION NO.2508 OF 2025 (F)

LEO JOSEPH CRUZ DE SOUZA AND 3 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

JOHN WILFRED FERNANDES AND 6 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Shivraj Gaonkar, Advocate for the Petitioners.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 28th January, 2026

P.C.

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 23.02.2026. In addition to the regular modes of service, the Respondents may also be served through Registered Speed Post AD, WhatsApp, Courier and email and file the affidavit of service placing on record a copy of the tracking report of the registered packet, printout of email and WhatsApp messages on or before 21.02.2026.

2. Tag this matter along with Writ Petition No.2509/2025(Filing).

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.