



Suzana

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.2508 OF 2025 (F)

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.2509 OF 2025 (F)

WRIT PETITION NO.2508 OF 2025 (F)

LEO JOSEPH CRUZ DE SOUZA AND 3 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

JOHN WILFRED FERNANDES AND 6 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.2509 OF 2025 (F)

LEO JOSEPH CRUZ DE SOUZA AND 3 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

JOHN WILFRED FERNANDES AND 6 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Shithil Prabhu Dessai, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. Vineet Surlakar, Advocate for Respondent No.6.

Mr. Kishan Kavlekar, Advocate for the Respondent No.7.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 23rd February, 2026

P.C.

1. Mr. Vineet Surlakar, learned Advocate, puts in appearance for Respondent No.6 and Mr. Kishan Kavlekar, learned Advocate, puts in appearance for Respondent No.7.

2. Registry to ascertain the position of service on Respondents No.1 to 4 from the Court of the CJSD, Mapusa.

List on 12.03.2026.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.